
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android 
Device or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to 

request a copy in another format or language please contact: 
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 18 May 2021 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on Wednesday, 26 May 2021 
commencing at 2.00 pm 

 
The meeting will be held in the Assembly Room at the Town Hall, Torquay for decision 
makers all other interested parties are encouraged to attend remotely via Zoom (the 
links to the meeting are set out below)  
 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88441190827?pwd=WGZUeC9wUmNkeElLMFpJNit1MFRy
QT09  
 
Meeting ID: 884 4119 0827  Passcode: 790427 
 
One tap mobile 
+442080806591, 88441190827#, *790427# United Kingdom 
+442080806592, 88441190827#, *790427# United Kingdom 
 
Where a person would like to attend in person, it is requested that they notify our 
Governance Support Team on 207087 or governance.support@torbay.gov.uk, so that 
arrangements can be made to ensure meetings are held safely, in accordance with Covid 
secure guidelines. 

 

 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Howgate 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Councillor Brooks 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88441190827?pwd=WGZUeC9wUmNkeElLMFpJNit1MFRyQT09
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88441190827?pwd=WGZUeC9wUmNkeElLMFpJNit1MFRyQT09
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 9) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 24 March 2021 and the Adjourned Audit 
Committee held on 29 March 2021. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Audit Committee Terms of Reference (Pages 10 - 12) 
 To note the Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee. 

 
6.   Draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/2021 (Pages 13 - 38) 
 To consider a report that sets out the draft Annual Governance 

Statement 2020/2021. 
 

7.   Internal Audit - Annual Audit Report 2020/21 (Pages 39 - 63) 
 To consider the Internal Audit – Annual Audit Report 2020/21. 

 
8.   Treasury Management Outturn 2020/21 Report (To Follow) 
 To note a report on the Treasury Management Outturn for 2020/21. 



(3) 

9.   External Audit Plan (To Follow) 
 To consider the above. 

 
10.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public 

from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the 
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)) is 
likely to be disclosed. 
 

11.   Internal Audit Report - TDA - Commissioning and Performance 
Monitoring Arrangements 2019-20 

(Pages 64 - 98) 

 To consider an exempt report on the above. 
 

12.   Adjournment  
 At this juncture the meeting will adjourn until 2.00 pm on 27 May 

2021.  The items and reports for the meeting on 27 May 2021 have 
been published under a separate cover. 
 

 Instructions for the Press and Public for joining the meeting  
 To meet Covid-19 secure arrangements this meeting will be held via 

a hybrid system with the actual decision makers e.g. members of 
the Committee and key officers meeting in person, at the Town Hall, 
Torquay and all other people (this includes people who have 
registered to speak) attending remotely via Zoom.  
 
If you are using an iPad you will need to install Zoom which can be 
found in the App Store.  You do not need to register for an account 
just install the software.  You only need to install the software once.  
For other devices you should just be taken direct to the meeting. 
 

 

 Joining a meeting  
 Click on the link provided on the agenda above and follow the 

instructions on screen.  If you are using a telephone, dial the Zoom 
number provided above and follow the instructions.  (Note: if you 
are using a landline the call will cost up to 13p per minute and from 
a mobile between 3p and 55p if the number is not covered by your 
inclusive minutes.) 
  
You will be placed in a waiting room, when the meeting starts the 
meeting Host will admit you.  Please note if there are technical 
issues this might not be at the start time given on the agenda. 
  
Upon entry you will be muted and your video switched off so that 
only the meeting participants can been seen. When you join the 
meeting the Host will unmute your microphone, ask you to confirm 
your name and update your name as either public or press.  Select 
gallery view if you want see all the participants. 
  
If you have joined the meeting via telephone, your telephone 
number will appear on screen and will be displayed for all to see 
until the Host has confirmed your name and then they will rename 
your telephone number to either public or press. 
 

 



(4) 

 Meeting Etiquette - things to consider when attending a virtual 
meeting 

 

  Background – the meeting is public and people will be able to 
see what is behind you therefore consider what you will have 
on display behind you. 

 Camera angle – sit front on, upright with the device in front of 
you. 

 Who else is in the room – make sure you are in a position 
where nobody will enter the camera shot who doesn’t want to 
appear in the public meeting. 

 Background noise – try where possible to minimise 
background noise. 

 Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start. 
 

 



  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

24 March 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Hill, Kennedy and O'Dwyer 

 

 
228. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Audit Committee held on 15 January, 29 July, 
30 September, 23 November, 10 December 2020 and 20 January 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

229. Internal Audit Charter and Strategy  
 
Members noted the submitted report which detailed the Audit Charter and Internal 
Audit Strategy.  The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership informed Members that 
the Audit Charter formally describes the purpose, authority, and principal 
responsibilities of the Council’s Internal Audit Service, which is provided by the 
Devon Audit Partnership (DAP), and the scope of Internal Audit work. The 
accompanying Audit Strategy has been designed to deliver the requirements 
outlined within the Charter. 
 
Members sought reassurance in respect of risk that the authority is exposed to 
and whether more capacity should be allocated to Internal Audit.  The Head of 
Internal Audit advised that people and organisations had become more aware of 
risk generally with the understanding of the breadth of risk to the organisation 
being greater than before.  Internal Audit’s response to the changing landscape of 
risk had changed as result, with resources focused on processes and systems 
rather than transaction testing.  
 
In response to Members questions the Head of the Devon Audit Partnership and 
Chief Finance Officer also explained the auditing and assurance expectations of 
Council wholly owned companies. 
 

230. Internal Audit Plan 2021-22  
 
The Audit Committee noted the report that set out the Internal Audit Plan for 2021-
22.  The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership informed Members that the audit 
plan represents the proposed internal audit activity for the year and an outline 
scope of coverage.  The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership advised that as 
demonstrated by the challenges and changing risks as a result of COVID-19 the 
plan needed to be flexible to be able to reflect and respond to the changing risks 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 24 March 2021 
 

 

and priorities of the Council and, to this end, it would be regularly reviewed with 
directorates, and updated as necessary, to ensure it remained valid and 
appropriate. 
 
Members raised questions in respect of fraud in particularly with regards to 
payments made as a result of COVID-19.  Th
[...]
rtification of 
the Housing Benefit Subsidy was substantially complete and that a draft report 
would be shared with officers by the end of the week.  Certification of the Housing 
Benefit Subsidy requires a sample to be tested and depending on the number of 
fails additional testing would be undertaken.  Officers are aware that for 2019/2020 
there have been a considerable number of fails found. 
 
Members were advised that prior to submission to the Department of Work and 
Pensions (DWP), work would be undertaken to double check the facts of each 
case.  As a result of internal assessment, the Chief Executive and Chief Finance 
Officer were already aware of an identified error and were already seeking to 
address the problem.  DWP will assess whether these errors are systemic failings 
and what corrective action the Council is taking before making a determination on 
whether the Housing Benefit Subsidy will be reclaimed from the Council. 

Page 6



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 24 March 2021 
 

 

 
232. Audit Committee Update  

 
Mr Hussain from Grant Thornton informed Members that meetings had taken place 
with the Chief Finance Officer with regards to planning the External Audit for 
2020/2021, which will commence in the coming weeks.  Mr Hussain also advised 
that he would be presenting the External Audit Plan to the Audit Committee on 25 
May 2021. 
 

233. Adjournment  
 
At this juncture the meeting was adjourned until 1 pm on 29 March. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 7



  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

29 March 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Brooks, Hill, Kennedy and O’Dwyer 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Douglas-Dunbar) 

 

 
234. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by 
including Councillor Atiya-Alla instead of Councillor Howgate. 
 

235. Corporate Performance and Corporate Risk Report  
 
The Committee considered the submitted report which was presented by the 
Strategic Support Manager.  Updates on current performance was provided by the 
Director of Adult Services, the Chief Executive, the Director of Place, the Director 
of Finance and Assistant Director for Community and Customer Services. 
 
The Committee was advised that the current performance monitoring database did 
not current needs and the Council are looking to replace the system with new 
software.  Combined with a dedicated officer for performance would also provide 
better information for the Council.  The Director of Adult Services advised 
performance indicators for adult social care was being undertaken.   
 
Members questioned the control of dogs and fouling, together with the powers of 
the new Enforcement Agency.  Data in respect of domestic abuse and rough 
sleepers was referred to at the meeting and the resilience of staff during the recent 
pandemic.  Public financial information on budget implications on the current and 
future budgets was discussed, in particular in respect of rental income.  The Chief 
Executive provided an update on raising the profile of Torbay as a visitor 
destination by investing in the capital infrastructure and work with partner 
agencies. 
 
At this juncture, the Committee unanimously resolved to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting on the grounds exempt information, as defined in the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) would be disclosed. 
 
 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Audit Committee   Monday, 29 March 2021 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
(i) that the suggestions made to the Strategic Support Officer at the beginning 

of the meeting are undertaken;  
(ii) that the Torbay Lottery and successful applicants are advertised;  
(iii) that the Disability Facilities Grant be publicised, including how to apply for a 

grant; 
(iv) data on those of out of work, including age profiles, and data on earnings 
[...]
tle:  Annual Governance Statement 2020/2021 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  Immediately 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details: Councillor Steve Darling, Leader of the Council, 

steve.darling@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details: Kate Spencer, Head of Policy, Performance and 

Community Engagement 01803 207014 
kate.spencer@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 The preparation of the Annual Governance Statement provides the opportunity for 

the organisation to review its processes, controls and objectives and to provide 
assurance to Members, Senior Officers and stakeholders as to the reliability of its 
statement of accounts and the probity of its operations.   
 

1.2 The Annual Governance Statement fulfils the statutory requirement in England for a 
local authority to conduct a review at least once in each financial year of the 
effectiveness of its system of internal control and to include a statement reporting 
on the review with its Statement of Accounts. 

 
 
2. Reason for Proposal and associated financial commitments 
 
2.1 To meet the requirements of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations. 
 

 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
3.1 That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2020/2021 be agreed and 

forwarded to the External Auditors for comment. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/2021. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:steve.darling@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:kate.spencer@torbay.gov.uk


 
Section 1:  Background Information 

 

 
1. 
 

 
What is the proposal / issue? 
 
The Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 has been prepared and if 
agreed by Audit Committee, will be sent to External Auditors with the Annual 
Statement of Accounts for comment to be finally approved by Audit 
Committee in September 2021. 
 

 
2.   

 
What is the current situation? 
 
Regulations require every local authority, as good practic
[...]
lans to be prepared, scrutinised and monitored. The Audit 
Committee refer matters by exception to the Overview and Scrutiny Board if it 
is felt that further investigation is required. 

Page 34



 

18 
 

Development work has commenced on a tracking system to address actions 
in areas identified by Internal Audit as requiring improvement. Officers are 
working alongside Internal Audit to finalise the process and ensure these 
actions can be monitored by SLT. 

Ofsted re-inspected our children’s social care services in June and July 2018 
and concluded that overall they remained inadequate. Ofsted carried out a 
focused visit in March 2021 with the subsequent report recognising the 
continued progress that has been made in improving services for children in 
Torbay during the unprecedented challenges we have all faced in the last 12 
months. The Council acknowledges that its improvement journey 
is ongoing and is committed to continue to build on the foundations that 
have been laid. 

Based on work performed during 2020/21, Internal Audit’s experience from 
previous years, and the outcome of the Annual Follow Up exercise, the Draft 
Annual Audit Report for 2020/2021 set out that the Head of Internal Audit’s 
opinion was one of “Reasonable Assurance” on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of much of the Authority’s internal control framework. The 
exception to this is Children’s Services Directorate (excluding Education 
where the opinion is Reasonable Assurance), although Internal Audit 
acknowledge a positive direction of travel as supported by external 
assessment from statutory bodies, which notes significant improvement in 
Children’s Services. 

The Authority’s internal audit plan for 2020/21 included specific assurance, 
risk, governance and value-added reviews which, together with prior years 
audit work, provide a framework and background within which Internal Audit 
can assess the Authority’s control environment. The audit plan has been 
significantly revis
[...]
utchins 
Head of Audit Partnership 

Internal Audit 
 
Annual Audit Report  
2020-21 
 
Torbay Council 
Audit Committee 
 
May 2021 

 
Official 
 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 7



 

1 
 

Introduction 

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in Torbay Council’s Constitution, is required 
to consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual report, to review and approve the Internal Audit programme, 
and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit. 

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 introduced the requirement that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal audit system and need to 
incorporate the results of that review into their Annual Governance Statement (AGS), published with the 
annual Statement of Accounts. 

The Internal Audit plan for 2020/21 was presented and approved by the Audit Committee in March 2020.  
The following report and appendices set out the background to audit service provision; a review of work 
undertaken in 2020/21 and provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s 
internal control environment. 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal Audit to provide an annual report 
providing an opinion that can be used by the organisation to inform its governance statement. This report 
provides that opinion. 

Expectations of the Audit Committee from this annual report 

Audit Committee members are requested to consider: 

• the assurance statement within this report; 

• the basis of our opinion and the completion of audit work against the plan; 

• the scope and ability of audit to complete the audit work; 

• audit coverage and findings provided; 

• the overall performance and customer satisfaction on audit delivery. 

In review of the above the Audit Committee are required to consider the assurance provided alongside that 
of the Executive, Corporate Risk Management and exter
[...]
udes outcome 
mapping and business planning.   
Until embedded this area remains a 
risk.   

Irregularity and whistleblowing 
complaints, alongside the work of 
the Corporate Fraud Officer are 
also reported to Audit Committee.  

Budget performance is monitored 
by SLT and full Council.  

Children’s Services Sufficiency 
Strategy and Medium-Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) are 
monitored by SLT and are currently 
subject to update, including a 3-
year forecast. 

Substantial 
Assurance  

A sound system of governance, risk management and control exist across 
the organisation, with internal controls operating effectively and being 
consistently applied to support the achievement of strategic and operational 
objectives. 

Limited 
Assurance 

Significant gaps, weaknesses or non-compliance were identified across the 
organisation. Improvement is required to the system of governance, risk management 
and control to effectively manage risks and ensure that strategic and operational 
objectives can be achieved 

Reasonable 
Assurance 

There are generally sound systems of governance, risk management and 
control in place across the organisation. Some issues, non-compliance or 
scope for improvement were identified which may put at risk the achievement 
of some of the strategic and operational objectives. 

No 
Assurance 

Immediate action is required to address fundamental control gaps, weaknesses or 
issues of non-compliance identified across the organisation. The system of 
governance, risk management and control is inadequate to effectively manage risks to 
the achievement of strategic and operational objectives. 

Based on work performed during 2020/21, our experience from previous 
years, and the outcome of the Annual Follow Up, the Head of Internal 
Audit’s Opinion is one of “Reasonable Assurance” on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of much of the Authority’s internal control framework. The 
exception to this is Children’s Services Directorate (excluding 
Education where our opinion is Reasonable Assurance), although we 
acknowledge a positive direction of travel as supported by external 

assessment **.   In the case of both Public Health, and Adults 
Directorates our assurance opinion is based on 2019/20 and prior years.  
Our audit planning process is risk based and as such our report will 
inevitably focus upon higher risk areas. 

 

This statement of opinion is underpinned by: 

P
age 41



 

3 
 

Summary Assurance Opinions 

 

Key: Green = Substantial or Reasonable Amber = Limited  Red = No Assurance  Blue = Opportunity or Value Added 

P
age 42



 

4 
 

Value Added  
We know that it is important that the internal audit service seeks to "add 
value" whenever it can.  
 

We believe internal audit activity can add value to the organisation and its 
stakeholders by: 

• providing objective and relevant assurance, 

• contributing to the effectiveness and efficiency of the governance, 
risk management and internal control processes. 

Senior Management has found our engagement, support as a “trusted 
advisor” effective and constructive in these significantly changing times. 
 

Our work has identified specific added value benefits in key areas and in 
mitigating key risks.  Notable benefits have been reported in the following 
areas: 
 

Corporate Services and Financial Services 
• operational support to the Council’s Covid-19 response in relation to 

Business Grant processing (various types), and Test and Trace 
payments, 

• changes to the plan to accommodate audit examination and assurance 
in relation to various Covid-19 grants awarded, 

• ongoing engagement in various Transformation programmes and 
projects; provision of relevant information and practices from Local 
Government articles and guidance, 

• ongoing development of a recommendation tracker to support the 
Council’s Performance monitoring processes for 2021-22, 

• change in the audit plan to support the external audit requirement for 
benefit subsid
[...]
 responsibility on management to ensure 
good governance; 

• indicate the level of assurance that systems and processes 
can provide; 

• provide a narrative on the process that has been followed to 
ensure that the governance arrangements remain effective. 
This will include comment upon; 
o The Authority; 
o Audit Committee; 
o Risk Management; 
o Internal Audit; 
o Other reviews / assurance. 

Provide confirmation that the Authority complies with CIPFA / 
SOLACE Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government. If not, a statement is required stating how other 
arrangements provide the same level of assurance  

Corporate Risk Management 
framework and Reporting

Internal Audit Assurance on 
the internal control 

framework

Executive and Service 
Director Review and 

Assurance

External Audit and Other 
Assurance Reports

Annual 
Governance 
Framework

The AGS needs to be presented to, and approved by, the Audit Committee, and 
then signed by the Chair. 

The Committee should satisfy themselves, from the assurances provided by the 
Corporate Risk Management Group, Executive and Internal Audit that the 
statement meets statutory requirements and that the management team endorse 
the content. 

 

P
age 59



  

21 
 

Appendix 5 - Basis for Opinion  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide the Council with an opinion on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of its accounting records and its system of 
internal control in the Council. In giving our opinion, it should be noted that this 
assurance can never be absolute. The most that the internal audit service can 
do is to provide reasonable assurance, formed from risk-based reviews and 
sample testing, of the framework of governance, risk management and control. 
 

This report compares the work carried out with the work that was planned 
through risk assessment; presents a summary of the audit work undertaken; 
includes an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal 
c
[...]
a high-quality internal audit service in the public sector.  We work with our partners by 
providing a professional internal audit service that will assist them in meeting their challenges, 
managing their risks and achieving their goals.  In carrying out our work we are required to comply with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards along with other best practice and professional standards. 

The Partnership is committed to providing high quality, professional customer services to all; if you 
have any comments or suggestions on our service, processes or standards, the Head of Partnership 
would be pleased to receive them at robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk . 

This report is protectively marked in accordance with the National 
Protective Marking Scheme. It is accepted that issues raised may well 
need to be discussed with other officers within the Council, the report 
itself should only be copied/circulated/disclosed to anyone outside of 
the organisation in line with the organisation’s disclosure policies.  

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no 
responsibility to any third party for any reliance they might place upon it. 

P
age 63

mailto:robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 64

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 29/03/2021 Audit Committee
	Minutes


	5 Audit Committee Terms of Reference
	6 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/2021
	Annual Governance Statement 2020-2021 Draft Audit Committee

	7 Internal Audit - Annual Audit Report 2020/21
	11 Internal Audit Report - TDA - Commissioning and Performance Monitoring Arrangements 2019-20



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

26 May 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Dart, Hill, Kennedy and O'Dwyer 

 

 
236. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Howgate. 
 

237. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Adjourned Audit 
Committee held on 24 and 29 March 2021 respectively were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

238. Declarations of interests  
 
Councillor O’Dwyer declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 11 (minute 245) as 
he was a Council appointed Director of the TDA. 
 

239. Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
 
Members questioned whether the Audit Committees Terms of Reference should 
include a specific reference to audit reports regarding arm’s length companies. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Monitoring Officer be requested to undertake the process for amending 
the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference as set out in the Constitution to include 
the following: 
 
‘To consider summaries of Internal Audit reports in respect of the Council’s wholly 
owned companies, as requested.’ 
 

240. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/2021  
 
Members considered a report on the draft Annual Governance Statement 
2020/2021.  The Head of Policy, Performance and Community Engagement 
informed the Committee that the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement 
provides the opportunity for the organisation to review its processes, controls and 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 26 May 2021 
 

 

objectives and to provide assurance to Members, Senior Officers and stakeholders 
as to the reliability of its statement of accounts and the probity of its operations.   
 
Members requested a number of amendments which included: 

 the appointment of a new Chief Executive; 

 information management and complaint performance indicators; 

 greater commentary on the changes to governance and decision making as 
a result of Covid-19; 

 the introduction of a Strategic Housing Board; 

 the actions in respect of S106 Agreements not being completed; and  

 references to the housing land supply being updated. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the draft Annual Governance Statement be updated with the comments made 
at the Audit Committee and authority be delegated to the Head of Policy, 
Performance and Community Engagement in consultation with Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Audit Committee, to forward the draft Annual Governance Statement 

for 2020/2021 to the External Auditors for comment. 
 

241. Internal Audit - Annual Audit Report 2020/21  
 
Members considered the Internal Audit – Annual Audit Report 2020/21 which sets 
out the background to the audit service provision; a review of work undertaken in 
2020/21 and provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control environment.  The Head of Internal Audit advised that 
the overall opinion was one of “Reasonable Assurance” on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of much of the Authority’s internal control framework. The exception 
to this was the Children’s Services Directorate (excluding Education where the 
opinion was Reasonable Assurance), although it was acknowledged that there 
was a positive direction of travel as supported by external assessment. 
 
Members raised questions in relation to: 
 

 Efficiencies with regards to SWISCo; 

 Penetration testing of IT data; 

 Audit of Health and Safety; 

 Housing benefit subsidy claim; 

 Digital/remote audits;  

 Implementation of Council and NNDR internal audit recommendations; and  

 Risk Management audit being deferred until 2022/23 financial year. 
 

242. Treasury Management Outturn 2020/21 Report  
 
In February 2019 the Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 
(the CIPFA Code) which requires the Authority to approve treasury management 
semi-annual and annual reports.  

 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 26 May 2021 
 

 

The Authority’s treasury management strategy for 2020/21 was approved at a 
meeting on 6th February 2020. The Authority has borrowed and invested 
substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the 
loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates. The 
successful identification, monitoring and control of risk remains central to the 
Authority’s treasury management strategy.  Members were requested to consider 
and note the submitted annual report on the treasury management activities 
undertaken during the year 2020/21. 
 
Members requested that the definition of ‘non-treasury investments’ be revisited 
before the report is presented to Council and that advice be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer in respect of Appendix 2 being exempt information.  
 

243. External Audit Plan  
 
Members were advised that the External Audit Plan was not yet finalised and 
therefore this item was deferred until the Audit Committee meeting on 28 July 
2021. 
 

244. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 245 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

245. Internal Audit Report - TDA - Commissioning and Performance Monitoring 
Arrangements 2019-20  
 
Members considered the exempt report which set out the findings of an Internal 
Audit report on the TDA commissioning and performance monitoring 
arrangements.  Members were advised that the key findings related to 
performance monitoring.  Members noted that the recommendations had been 
accepted by the Director of Place.  Members were also informed that the Council 
had commissioned the Local Government Association to undertake a Peer 
Review. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the LGA Peer Review Report on the TDA be presented to a future meeting of 
the Audit Committee for consideration in light of the Internal Audit Report - TDA 
Commissioning and Performance Monitoring Arrangements 2019-20. 
 

246. Adjournment  
 
At this juncture the meeting was adjourned until 2.30 pm on 27 May 2021. 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 26 May 2021 
 

 

Chairman/woman 


